APW Group and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus, including the unaudited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of
DLGI as of June 30, 2020 and for the periods February 10, 2020 to June 30, 2020 (Successor) and January 1, 2020 to February 9, 2020 (Predecessor),
the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of DLGI as of and for the year ended October 31, 2019 and the audited consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto of APW Group as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The Pro Forma Statements, which have been provided for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore,
do not purport to represent our actual results or what they would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, and may not be
indicative of future results.

57

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations — Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  DLGI (1)

DLGI (Period
February 10.

2020
– June 30,
2020) (2)

APW Group
(Period

January 1,
2020 -

February 9,
2020) (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)
Revenue  $ —   $ 24,936   $ 6,836  $ —   $ 31,772

Cost of service   —   175   34   209

Gross profit   —   24,761   6,802   —   31,563
Operating Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   25,228   28,684   4,344   (24,918)   (a)   33,338
Share-based compensation   —   75,101   —   (69,487)   (b)   6,667

   (362)   (c)
   1,415   (d)

Amortization and depreciation   —   18,829   2,584   2,681   (e)   24,149
   55   (f)

Impairment - decommission of cell sites   —   597   530   1,127

Total operating expenses   25,228   123,211   7,458   (90,616)   65,281
Operating loss   (25,228)   (98,450)   (656)   90,616   (33,718)

Other income (expense):
Investment income   711   —   —   (711)   (g)   —
Interest expense, net   286   (9,322)   (3,623)   (12,659)
Realized and unrealized gain on foreign currency

debt   —   730   11,500   12,230
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   1,264   —   1,264
Other   34   375   (277)   132

Total other income (expense), net   1,031   (6,953)   7,600   (711)   967

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (24,197)   (105,403)   6,944   89,905   (32,751)
Income tax expense   —   1,429   767   2,196

Net income (loss)   (24,197)   (106,832)   6,177   89,905   (34,947)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling

interest   —   (2,974)   —   181   (h)   (2,866)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company  $ (24,197)  $ (103,858)   $  6,177  $ 89,724   $ (32,081)

Net income (loss) per Ordinary Share, basic and diluted  $ (0.50)  $ (1.78)   $ (0.55)
Weighted average Ordinary Shares, outstanding, basic

and diluted   48,425,000   58,425,000   (i)   58,425,000

58

Table of Contents

1) The historical statement of operations of DLGI includes only the pre-acquisition period January 1, 2020 to February 9, 2020.

2) The historical statements of operations of DLGI for the period February 10, 2020 to June 30, 2020 (Successor) and APW Group for the period

January 1, 2020 to February 9, 2020 (Predecessor) has been derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of DLGI as of June 30,
2020 and for the periods February 10, 2020 to June 30, 2020 (Successor) and January 1, 2020 to February 9, 2020 (Predecessor), included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

59

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations – Year Ended October 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   DLGI(1)

APW
Group(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 55,706  $   $ 55,706

Cost of service   —   326   326

Gross profit   —   55,380   —   55,380
Operating Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   7,537   36,783   (6,380)   (a)   37,940
Share-based compensation   12,914   (d)   12,914
Management incentive plan   —   893   893
Amortization and depreciation   —   19,132   23,088   (e)   42,323

   103   (f)
Impairment –decommission of cell sites   —   2,570   2,570

Total operating expenses   7,537   59,378   29,725   96,640
Operating loss   (7,537)   (3,998)   (29,725)   (41,260)

Other income (expense), net:
Investment income   11,308   —   (11,308)   (g)   —
Interest income   233   —   233
Interest expense   —   (32,038)   (32,038)
Realized and unrealized loss on foreign currency debt   —   (6,118)   (6,118)

Other   (7)   177   170

Total other income (expense), net   11,534   (37,979)   (11,308)   (37,753)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   3,997   (41,977)   (41,033)   (79,013)
Income tax expense   979   2,468   3,447

Net income (loss)   $ 3,018  $(44,445)  $ (41,033)   $ (82,460)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   —   (6,762)   (h)   (6,762)

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ 3,018  $(44,445)  $ (34,271)   $ (75,698)

Net income (loss) per Ordinary Share, basic and diluted   $ 0.06   $ (1.30)
Weighted average Ordinary Shares, outstanding, basic and diluted   48,425,000   (i)   58,425,000

1) The historical statement of operations of DLGI has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of DLGI as of and for the year

ended October 31, 2019, included elsewhere in this prospectus.
2) The historical statement of operations of the APW Group has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the APW Group

as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, included elsewhere in this prospectus.